## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF PNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.)FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)NECESSITY TO PROVIDE INTRASTATE, INTEREXCHANGE)TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES IN THE COMMONWEALTH)OF KENTUCKY)

CASE NO. 96-086

## <u>O R D E R</u>

IT IS ORDERED that PNG Telecommunications, Inc. ("PNG Telecommunications") shall file the original and ten copies of the following information with the Commission. The information requested herein is due no later than 30 days from the date of this Order.

1. Has PNG Telecommunications or any of its affiliates ever received compensation for providing intrastate telecommunications services in Kentucky?

2. Provide an example of PNG Telecommunications' billing format in the proposed tariff.

3. In Section 1, Rates, add the language that late payments shall conform to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8.(3)(h).

4. Sequentially number the sheets in the proposed tariff, as opposed to numbering them alike.

5. Refer to Section 3.8.1. Replace the word "Indiana" with "Kentucky."

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of April, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

a thit For the Commission

ATTEST:

ills

Executive Director